
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
STREETSCENE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs P Hayre (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Ms C Bainbridge 

Mrs L E Clubley 
J M Englefield 
Mrs C L A Hockley 
Mrs K Mandry 

 
Deputies: R Bird 

P Nother 
Ms S Pankhurst 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene 

Scrutiny Panel held on 05 July 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been received.  

  
6. Executive Business (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To consider any item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel, that falls under the remit of the Streetscene Portfolio. This will include 
any decisions taken by individual members during the same time period. 
  

7. Draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy (Pages 11 - 30) 
 To receive a report by the Head of Streetscene which presents the draft Sustainable 

Pesticide Use policy for consideration and comment.  
  

8. Streetscene Scrutiny Panel Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Streetscene Panel. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
17 November 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329


 

 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs P Hayre (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, Mrs L E Clubley, J M Englefield, 

Mrs C L A Hockley and Mrs K Mandry 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor I Bastable, Executive Member for Streetscene, (for 
item 6(1)) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  5 July 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 26 January 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
(1) Award of Contract - Corporate Cleaning Services  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor I J Bastable, Executive Member 
for Streetscene, addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
In discussing this item, the Executive Member confirmed that the Corporate 
Cleaning Services contract will be monitored to ensure that the expected 
service standards are being achieved. 
 
(2) Asset Management Plan for Streetscene 2023-2028  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item.  
 
(3) Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item.  
 
 

7. OPPORTUNITIES PLAN 2023-2027  
 
The Panel received a presentation which provided members with an overview 
of the Council’s Opportunities Plan and how the Year 1 project proposals 
relate to the Streetscene Portfolio. A copy of the presentation slides is 
attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
  
Members commented that the Plan does not identify any savings that could be 
made from the Civic Offices building and were advised that the longer term 

Page 6



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  5 July 2023 
 

 

use of the Civic Offices is a separate piece of work that is being undertaken 
that includes other Council owned buildings. 
  
The Panel was interested to hear what changes might be made to the service 
provision in maintaining cemeteries. Members were advised that investigations 
will be made to assess what other cemeteries are doing to encourage a more 
natural, wild life environment and whether this would produce any savings.  
  
It was felt that providing a paid garden maintenance service to elderly 
residents could be popular as it may be easier and safer than sourcing 
privately. It was noted however that in order to provide this service, there 
would need to be resources available to meet demand and that high demand 
would most likely coincide with times when the service is already very busy. 
  
RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation.  
 

8. CLIP AND COLLECT GARDEN WASTE SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Streetscene which provided 
members with an overview of the operation and performance of the Garden 
Waste Clip and Collect Service since its introduction in February 2022.  
  
Members were provided with an update on the current number of subscribers 
to the service following a campaign throughout June to increase the number of 
subscribers.  For the period 26/6/23 to 30/6/23 a further 262 sign ups were 
achieved (76 140 litre bins & 186 240 litre bins), representing an additional 
income for the above period of £16,270. 
  
Revised table as of 30/6/23 
  

Subscription Option   Income to FBC 
140L 287 £15,785 
240L 795 £51,675 
Total 1082 £67,460 

  
This brings the number of active subscribers to 20,330. 
  
Following the success of the campaign, consideration will be given to whether 
further promotions are needed to boost sales during August.  
  
RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation.  
 

9. STREETSCENE SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members discussed the Scrutiny Priorities for the Panel. 
  
In discussing the Scrutiny Priorities, it was noted that many items on the plan 
have not been covered since 2019, however no further priorities were 
identified for inclusion in the Plan at the present time.  
  

Page 7



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  5 July 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel considered the Scrutiny 
Priorities.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.03 pm 
and ended at 7.05 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 16 November 2023  
 
Report of: Head of Streetscene 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified 
in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Streetscene portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of 
the Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 16 November 2023  
 
Report of: Head of Streetscene 
 
Subject: Draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

The draft policy sets out what pesticides the Council uses, why, how, and where they 
are used and the controls restrictions and best practice in place with an assessment 
of the current appropriate alternatives.  
The policy will ensure the Council has a sustainable method for weed control that will 
continue with the process already underway of reducing pesticide usage on public 
land in Fareham wherever possible.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Streetscene Panel scrutinises the content of the Draft 
Streetscene Sustainable Use of Pesticide Policy in preparation for the adoption of the 
policy as a working document for the Streetscene Public Spaces team.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



  
INTRODUCTION 

1. On 20 April 2023 the Council received a petition submitted by Councillor Ms C 
Bainbridge on behalf of Conserving Habitats in Portchester (C.H.I.P), which requested 
that Fareham Borough Council ensure that, in public areas, it replaces the use of 
Glyphosate with chemical free weed removal methods, which are better for the 
environment and pose no risk to humans, wildlife and pets.   

2. Following research conducted by Council Officers, it was found that some Councils 
have initiated either a partial herbicide ban, or glyphosate ban for general use. 
However, it appears that all authorities are still using glyphosate to treat invasive 
species such as Japanese knotweed. 

3. The Council’s Streetscene Scrutiny Panel received a presentation on the Council’s 
Pesticide Treatment Programme at the meeting on 26 January 2023. Members of the 
Panel were very supportive of the suggestion put forward in the presentation that a 
policy be developed to regulate the Council’s use of pesticides and to provide details of 
the measures being considered to reduce them. 

4. The Council’s Executive met on Monday, 5 June 2023 to receive a report to inform 
Members of the Executive about the current use of pesticides on public land by the 
Council’s Streetscene team. The report also outlined the legislation controlling pesticide 
use and what alternative measures other local authorities are currently adopting. It was 
resolved that the Executive notes the content of the report. 

5. The Streetscene Scrutiny Panel met on 5 July 2023 and agreed to scrutinise the draft 
Sustainable Use of Pesticide Policy at the meeting scheduled for 2 November 2023. 

DRAFT PESTICIDE POLICY 

6. A copy of the Draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy is contained at 
Appendix A to this report.  

7. The policy is a living document that can be adjusted and reviewed as circumstances 
change such as legislative changes on available pesticides that can be used, or as new 
technologies and developments allow sustainable alternatives to facilitate pesticide 
reduction or elimination. 

8. The policy sets out what pesticides the Council uses, why, how and where they are 
used and the controls restrictions and best practice in place with an assessment of the 
current appropriate alternatives. 

9. If adopted, the policy will ensure the Council has a sustainable method for weed control 
that will continue with the process already underway of reducing pesticide usage on 
public land in Fareham wherever possible. The goal being to eventually phase out 
pesticide use on Fareham Borough Council owned land completely as and when 
suitable sustainable alternative solutions can be found, other than in exceptional 
circumstances. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

10. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

 

Page 12



 

CONCLUSION 

11. Members of the Panel are invited to scrutinise and debate the draft policy and make 
suggestions as appropriate in readiness for the adoption of the policy as a working 
document for the Streetscene Public Spaces team. 

12. The Policy, if adopted, will ensure the Council has a robust management process in 
place to ensure pesticides are not used needlessly and that use of chemicals is only 
permitted after an assessment has concluded chemical control is necessary as the most 
sustainable option of weed or pest control.  

 
 
Appendix A - Draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy 
 

 
 

Reference Papers: 
Executive Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Report - 05 June 2023  
Presentation and Minutes of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel - 26 January 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Mick Gore 01329 824459 
 

Page 13





 

 
 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT STREETSCENE SUSTAINABLE 
PESTICIDE USE POLICY 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction……………………………………………………………………….….3 
2. Background………………………………............................................................4 
3. Policy Purpose……………………………………………………………………….4 
4. Policy Scope...……………………………………………………………………….4 
5. Understanding Sustainability and Weed Control.………………………………..5 
6. Why We Use Pesticides.……………………………………………………….......5 
7. Pesticide Use by Fareham Borough Council’s Streetscene Department...…...5  
8. Streetscene Controls and Best Practice…...……………………………………..9 
9. Phasing out and using alternatives to pesticides……………………………….10 
10. Current Action Taken to Reduce Pesticide Use in Fareham………………….12 
11. Action Plan………………………………………………………………………….13 
12. Key Policy Statements…………………………………………………………….15 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

 Introduction 

1. Throughout the UK, Europe, and the rest of the World there is a growing movement 
to phase out the use of pesticides which have traditionally been used as a cost-
effective way to control weed, plant diseases, fungi, bacteria and insects. 
 

2. This movement has been triggered by the growing public concern over the possible 
health effects on humans through exposure to pesticides, with particular concern 
over the impacts on children. 
 

3. Equally there
[...]
g for authorisation of a product must provide an extensive range of 
scientific and technical data. Through this data, they must demonstrate that the 
product is effective and humane and poses no unacceptable risks to people 
(including users, residents, and bystanders), wildlife and the environment. Only 
when the Government is satisfied with the above data can authorisation be granted 
for the product 

11. There is a Code of Practice for using Plant Protection Products. This code of 
practice is for all professional users of plant protection products in England and 
Wales in respect of Part III of the Food and Environment Protection Act 1985 
(FEPA) and the regulations controlling pesticides. The Code's statutory basis 
means that it can be used in evidence if people are taken to Court for offences 
involving PPPs.  

Background 

12. The Council’s Streetscene Scrutiny Panel received a presentation on the Council’s 
Pesticide Treatment Programme at the meeting on 26 January 2023. Members of 
the Panel were very supportive of the suggestion put forward in the presentation 
that a policy be developed to regulate the Council’s use of pesticides and to provide 
details of the measures being considered to reduce them.  

13. On 20 April 2023 the Council received a petition submitted by Councillor Ms C 
Bainbridge on behalf of Conserving Habitats in Portchester (C.H.I.P), which 
requested that Fareham Borough Council ensure that, in public areas, it replaces 
the use of Glyphosate with chemical free weed removal methods, which are better 
for the environment and pose no risk to humans, wildlife and pets. 

 
14. On 05 June 2023 the Council’s Executive received a briefing paper on Streetscene 

Sustainable Pesticide Use. The contents of the paper were noted by the Executive.  
 

15. The Streetscene Scrutiny Panel Chairman agreed that a report presenting the draft 
Sustainable Use of Pesticides Policy comes to the Panel for consideration and 
comment at the meeting to b
[...]
s no sustainable alternative to using pesticides, 
the Council will ensure full compliance with a legal requirement, maintain detailed and 
accurate records of pesticide application usage and storage, and ensure staff and 
appointed contractors are fully trained and certificated in the safe use of pesticides. 

Policy Statement 3 – Ensure effective communication with the public on weed 
spraying activity.  Continue to ensure all operatives are clearly identified when 
undertaking herbicide application by wearing high visibility vests with the wording 
`Herbicide application in progress` on the back to inform residents when they are in 
the process of spraying herbicide. To use the Council’s website to inform residents of 
the current area being treated and to list the areas recently completed. 

Policy Statement 4 -The Council will ensure that any future contracts that include the 
application of pesticides are consistent with the Council’s Policy. 

Policy Statement 5 - The Council will explore the potential to set up site specific 
`Friends of The Park` groups to help improve site maintenance. This has the potential 
to increase the resource available to maintain a site, raise maintenance standards, 
provide community interaction and ownership of a local park, provide physical and 
mental benefits for participants that in turn could reduce or even eliminate pesticide 
use on that site and help create a series of pesticide free parks and open spaces.     

Page 29




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Executive Business
	7 Draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy
	Appendix A Sustainable Glyphosate Use Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs P Hayre (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, Mrs L E Clubley, J M Englefield and 

Mrs K Mandry 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  16 November 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel 
held on 05 July 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that a response has been received from DEFRA to 
the long-awaited May 2021 consistency consultation, which forms part of the 
Environment Act 2021. The announcement was as follows: 
  
Summary 
  
All local authorities in England must collect the same recyclable waste streams 
for recycling or composting from households.  The recyclable waste streams 
include paper and card, plastic, glass, metal, food waste and garden waste.  
  
All non-household municipal premises in England (such as businesses, 
schools and hospitals) must make arrangements to have the same set of 
recyclable waste streams (with the exception of garden waste) collected for 
recycling or composting and must present their waste in accordance with the 
arrangements.  
  
Key Implications for Waste Collection Authorities 
  
The materials to be collected in dry recyclable waste streams are glass, metal 
(tins, cans, aerosols, foil, foil trays), plastic (bottles, pots, tubs and trays), 
paper/card and cartons for food and drinks by 31 March 2026. 
  
Collection of recyclable plastic film is required by 31 March 2027 
  
An exemption to the Environment Act 2021 is being proposed to allow all dry 
recyclables (paper, plastic, glass, metal) to be collected in one recycling bin 
(co-mingled) pending consultation and regulation confirmation. 
  
Waste collection authorities in England must introduce weekly food waste 
collections for all households, including flats, by 31 March 2026.  
  
Non-household municipal premises must also separately collect food waste, 
but they are not required to have weekly collections by 31 March 2025.  
  
The government will provide reasonable new burdens funding to local 
authorities for household food waste collections.  This funding will cover 
capital, transitional, and initial operational costs. 
  
Waste collection authorities must collect garden waste by 31 March 2026, but 
they can charge for this service. 
  



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  16 November 2023 
 

 

The Statutory Guidance on the amended regulations is currently out for 
consultation with a deadline of 20 November 2023.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Executive Business for consideration at this meeting. 
 

7. DRAFT STREETSCENE SUSTAINABLE PESTICIDE USE POLICY  
 
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley left the meeting during this item. 
  
The Panel received a report by the Head of Streetscene which presented the 
draft Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use Policy for consideration.  
  
During the debate on this item it was accepted by the Panel that reducing the 
use of glyphosate in controlling weeds is a significant challenge facing not just 
Fareham but other Councils as well.  
  
The Panel was supportive of the policy but suggested that it should include 
targets and benchmarks so that progress and success can be measured. It 
was suggested that trials could be held in some areas to assess what is 
achievable through the proposals outlined in the policy and that this could then 
be used to inform the inclusion of benchmarks and targets and to help 
formulate a media campaign to raise awareness.  
  
The Panel discussed the need for, and the different ways to, communicate 
information about dates and times when spraying will take place across the 
Borough so that residents can chose to avoid a particular area. It was noted 
however that this is sometimes operationally challenging as timetables can be 
affected by adverse weather conditions and resource shortages. It can also 
result in negative responses on social media. 
  
In discussing the significant resources required to deliver grounds 
maintenance services without the use of pesticides it was suggested that local 
volunteer groups could be encouraged to work with the Council to help deliver 
this non-statutory service. Members enquired whether help and support can be 
made available to volunteer groups and were assured that guidance and 
information can be provided.  
  
It was noted that improving, alternative options to glyphosate are likely to 
come onto the market over time and agreed that the Council needs to ensure 
that there is a continued awareness of new, sustainable treatments that 
become available.  
  



Streetscene Scrutiny Panel  16 November 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel makes the comments 
outlined above in respect of the draft Streetscene Sustainable Use of 
Pesticides Policy in preparation for the adoption of the policy as a working 
document for the Streetscene Public Spaces Team.  
 

8. STREETSCENE SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members discussed the Scrutiny Priorities for the Streetscene Panel. 
  
It was requested and agreed that an update on Allotment Associations be 
added to the Scrutiny Priorities Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel considered the Scrutiny 
Priorities.  
  
 

(The meeting started at 6.01 pm 
and ended at 7.10 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


